basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including
expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

 10

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted, is set out below.

Reviewed

Balance Sheet
as at 31/12/19

Significant
changes since

31/12/19
Effect of

Entitlement Offer
Unaudited Pro Forma
Balance Sheet Post

Entitlement Offer
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 208,598 732,734
2,594,568  3,535,900

Trade and other receivables 10,436 19,832   30,268

Prepayments 16,080 24,317   40,397

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 235,114 776,883 2,594,568 3,606,565

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Equity Instruments 432,000 (432,000)1   -

Property, plant and equipment 1,000 3,752   4,752

Exploration and evaluation 6,431,908 (24,118)   6,407,790
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 6,864,908 (452,366)  6,412,542

TOTAL ASSETS 7,100,022 324,517 2,594,568 10,019,107

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 67,665 35,871   103,536

Provisions 2,388 1,945   4,333
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 70,053 37,816  107,869

TOTAL LIABILITIES 70,053 37,816  107,869

NET ASSETS 7,029,969 286,701 2,594,568 9,911,238

EQUITY

Issued Capital 31,583,114 591,348
2,594,568  34,769,030

Reserves 180,000 (176,619)1   3,381

Accumulated losses (24,733,145) (128,028)   (24,861,173)

TOTAL EQUITY 7,029,969 286,701 2,594,568 9,911,238

1. Disposal of Alto Metals Limited Shares

 11

Shares

 Number
Shares currently on issue 476,618,957

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 119,154,739

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 595,773,696

Options

 Number
Options currently on issue:

37,228,122

New Options to be issued pursuant to the Offer:
exercisable at $0.03 on or  before 31 August 2022

59,577,369

Total Options on issue after completion of the Offer 96,805,491

Note:

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Prospectus would
be 476,618,957 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements